
Staff Report – Board of Zoning Appeals 

Docket #: BZA2023-004 Hearing Date : February 27th 2023 
Applicant: Thomas W. Vander Luitgaren, Attorney for Petitioner 
Owner: Shri Mangalamurti Inc. 110 Sheek Road Greenwood, IN 46143 
Subject Property 
Address: 1281 Southpark Drive Greenwood, IN 46143 

Staff Contact: Gabriel Nelson nelsong@greenwood.in.gov, 317-887-5231 

Request: 

The petitioner requests variances from the Commercial Building Design Standards in order to allow for a 
reduction in the masonry requirements, allowance for thru-air vents, mechanical screening and for modifications 
to an existing second pole sign. 

History: 

The exterior hotel renovations were discovered by staff as they were being undertaken. Upon making contact 
with the owner an architectural review of the property was undertaken by staff and the following variances were 
found to be needed in order to bring the building as renovated into legal compliance with the Unified Development 
Ordinance. The requested changes to the second pole sign on the property is the only non-completed change 
at this time.  

Location: 

The subject property is addressed as 1281 Southpark Drive Greenwood, Indiana 46143. The property is legally 
described as PT BLOCK A SECONDARY PLAT SOUTH PARK BUSINESS CENTER.  

See attached Exhibit A – Aerial Location Map 

Indiana Code Reference(s): 
• Section 36-7-4-918.5 (Dimensional Variances)

Surrounding Land Uses: 
A. Existing:  IC (Interstate Commercial): Hotel  
B. South:  IC (Interstate Commercial): Vacant lot  
C. East:  Interstate 65 
D. West: IC (Interstate Commercial): Commercial office space 

Statutory Criteria: 
• Indiana Code Section 36-7-4-918.5 Dimensional/Development Standard Variances may be approved only

upon a determination in writing that: 
1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the

community; 
2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in

a substantially adverse manner 
3. The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use

of the property. 

• Indiana Code Section 9-21-10-3 No Hazard to Air Navigation (if applicable)
1. The structure is regulated under Indiana Code 8-21-10-3 and the Board of Zoning Appeals has

received a copy of the Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation issued by the Federal Aviation



Administration and the Board of Aviation Commissioners has been delivered notice in accordance 
with Indiana Code 8-21-10-3 not less than sixty days before the proposal is considered. 

 
Greenwood Code References: 
 
• Masonry: UDO Sec. 10-03-14. Building Design Standards D. Commercial Building Design Standards, 

Feature- Front Elevation 1 
• Thru Air Units: UDO Sec. 10-03-14. Building Design Standards D. Commercial Building Design Standards, 

Feature- Front Elevation 6 
• Mechanical Equipment Screening: UDO Sec. 10-03-09. Fences and Screens G. Screening: Mechanical 

Equipment 
• Pole Sign: UDO Sec. 10-03-08 Sign Menu Table: Pole Sign 

 
 
VARIANCE #1 MASONARY  
  
PETITIONER’S DETAILED STATEMENTS OF REASONS 
 
1.  The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 
community because:  
 
The approval of the request to decrease the masonry percentages will not affect the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare of the community because the proposed deviation will not create any adverse visual 
impairments as the hotel has been reconstructed in harmony with the area. The replacement materials are state 
of the art with stone veneer and high end finishes.   
 
 
2.  The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in 
a substantially adverse manner because: 
 
The use of the adjacent properties would not be substantially affected because approval of this petition is 
consistent with the area. The value of the adjacent properties will not be adversely affected as approval of this 
petition and resulting variance will bring the recently constructed renovations into legal compliance with the City 
of Greenwood Unified Development Ordinance. As such, the upscale renovations completed on the hotel do not 
diminish the value of adjacent properties.  
 
3.  The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use 
of the property because: 
 
The hotel was originally constructed in the mid-1990s, prior to the adoption of the more stringent development 
standards that are in place today. As this project involved a renovation to re-brand the existing hotel, structurally, 
the building is not and was not suitable for installation of traditional masonry. It is impractical to rebrand the hotel 
with the required masonry percentage. The required masonry as outlined in the zoning ordinance results in a 
practical difficulty for the Petitioner to renovate and rebrand the hotel situated at 1281 Southpark Drive.  
 
4.  The structure is/is not regulated under Indiana Code 8-21-10-3 for hazard air navigation. 
 
       Not applicable. 
 
 
VARIANCE #2 THRU AIR-UNITS 
  
PETITIONER’S DETAILED STATEMENTS OF REASONS 
 
1.  The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 
community because:  



 
The approval of the request to allow the use of thru-air units will not affect the health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community because the proposed deviation will not create any adverse visual impairments as the 
hotel has been reconstructed in harmony with the area. The replacement metal grills have been painted to match 
the surrounding material color.  
 
2.  The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in 
a substantially adverse manner because: 
 
The use of the adjacent properties would not be affected because approval of this petition is consistent with the 
area. The value of the adjacent properties will not be adversely affected as approval of this petition and resulting 
variance will bring the recently constructed renovations into legal compliance with the City of Greenwood Unified 
Development Ordinance. As such, the upscale renovations completed on the hotel do not diminish the value of 
adjacent properties.  
 
3.  The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use 
of the property because: 
 
The hotel was originally constructed in the mid-1990s, prior to the adoption of the more stringent development 
standards that are in place today. As this project involved a renovation to re-brand the existing hotel, structurally, 
the building is not and was not suitable for the installation of a more traditional HVAC system. It is impractical for 
the Petitioner to incorporate a more traditional HVAC system in connection with the renovation and re-branding 
of the hotel. The prohibition on the use of thru-air units as outlined in the zoning ordinance results in a practical 
difficulty for the Petitioner to renovate and rebrand the hotel situated at 1281 South park Drive.  
 
4.  The structure is/is not regulated under Indiana Code 8-21-10-3 for hazard air navigation. 
 
       Not applicable. 
 
 
VARIANCE #3 MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCREENING  
  
PETITIONER’S DETAILED STATEMENTS OF REASONS 
 
1.  The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 
community because:  
 
The approval of the request to allow the use of quality vinyl fencing for the purpose of screening mechanicals 
will not affect the health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community because the proposed deviation 
will not create any adverse visual impairments as the hotel has been reconstructed in harmony with the area. 
The replacement metal grills have been painted to match the surrounding material color.  
 
2.  The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in 
a substantially adverse manner because: 
 
The use of the adjacent properties would not be affected because approval of this petition is consistent with the 
area. The value of the adjacent properties will not be adversely affected as approval of this petition and resulting 
variance will bring the recently constructed renovations into legal compliance with the City of Greenwood Unified 
Development Ordinance. As such, the upscale renovations completed on the hotel do not diminish the value of 
adjacent properties.  
 
3.  The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use 
of the property because: 
 



The hotel was originally constructed in the mid-1990s, prior to the adoption of the more stringent development 
standards that are in place today. The hotel is three (3) stories in height with the predominant material being 
stucco. It is impractical for the petitioner to construct the required screening utilizing stucco.  
 
4.  The structure is/is not regulated under Indiana Code 8-21-10-3 for hazard air navigation. 
 
       Not applicable. 
 
 
VARIANCE #4 SECOND POLE SIGN  
  
PETITIONER’S DETAILED STATEMENTS OF REASONS 
 
1.  The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 
community because:  
 
The approval of the request to allow for two (2) pole signs will not affect the public health, safety, morals and 
general welfare of the community because the existing pole signs situated on the Real Estate have been in place 
for many years and do not create any adverse visual impairments. 
 
2.  The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in 
a substantially adverse manner because: 
 
The use of the adjacent properties will not be adversely affected as approval of this petition simply allows the 
petitioner to update a pole sign that has existed for many years. The value of the adjacent properties will not be 
adversely affected as the approval of this petition and resulting variance will allow for a new, updated, and much 
more aesthetically pleasing pole sign.  
 
 
3.  The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use 
of the property because: 
 
The I-65 and Main Street corridor was original developed decades ago and has undergone many changes over 
the years. Signage is a critical part of the marketing, branding, and advertising of a hotel with visibility from major 
interstates and thoroughfares being of the utmost importance. The hotel was originally constructed in the mid-
1990s, prior to the adoption of the more stringent standards that are in place today. Two (2) pole signs have 
been situated on the Real State for many years, the second being deemed as legal non-conforming upon the 
adoption of the City of Greenwood Unified Development Ordinance. The limitation of (1) pole sign per business 
parcel as outlined in the zoning ordinance results in a practical difficulty for the Petitioner to re-brand the hotel 
situated at 1281 Southpark Drive.  
 
4.  The structure is/is not regulated under Indiana Code 8-21-10-3 for hazard air navigation. 
 
       Not applicable. 
 
Comments and Findings: 
Staff does not find issue with the requested variances. Staff finds that while the renovations have not brought 
the building up to the full commercial design standards the addition of masonry to the front façade has brought 
the building into closer compliance with the current code in comparison to its pre-renovation state.  
The staff also finds the request to keep and structurally alter the second pole sign on the property is justifiable 
as the other pole sign on the hotel property is for the surrounding business park, on which the hotel has no 
signage itself. 
 
 
 



Summary and Proposed Conditions: 
 
Staff is favorable of the proposed requests for variances 1-3. 
 
Staff is favorable of the proposed request for variance 4 with the following condition:  

1. A sign permit be applied for and issued before alterations to the sign occur as depicted in Exhibit E.  
 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
Exhibit A -- Aerial Location Map 
 
Exhibit B –Renovated Elevation Renderings  
 
Exhibit C – Post Renovation Photos  
 
Exhibit D – Screen Fencing Example Types 
 
Exhibit E – Mechanical Equipment to Be Screened 
 
Exhibit F – Pole Sing Update Rendering  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

EXHIBIT A – AERIAL LOCATION MAP 

 
 
 



EXHIBIT B – RENOVATED ELEVATION 
RENDERINGS 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 



EXHIBIT C – POST RENOVATION 
PHOTOS 

  
  
 

Thru-air vents 



EXHIBIT D– SCREEN FENCING 
EXAMPLE TYPES 

 
 
 



   
 
 



 
EXHIBIT E – MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 

TO BE SCREENED  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
EXHIBIT F – POLE SIGN UPDATE 

RENDERING  
 
 

 
 
 

 


